

reference the Statement of Material Facts, declarations, and exhibits that plaintiff submitted in support of its first motion for summary judgment. *See* Docs. 20, 20-1, 20-2, 20-3, 28-1.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Julie A. Murray
Julie A. Murray
D.C. Bar No. 1003807
Allison M. Zieve
D.C. Bar No. 424786
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Melissa Crow
D.C. Bar No. 453487
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523

Dated: June 1, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION)	
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 13-cv-00840
)	Judge Christopher R. Cooper
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR)	
IMMIGRATION REVIEW,)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Melissa Crow
D.C. Bar No. 453487
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523

Julie A. Murray
D.C. Bar No. 1003807
Allison M. Zieve
D.C. Bar No. 424786
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

June 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction and Summary of Argument1

Background.....2

I. The Role of Immigration Judges.....2

II. Public Concern Regarding Immigration Judges’ Conduct3

III. EOIR’s Complaint Process7

IV. AILA’s FOIA Request and This Litigation9

 A. The Administrative and Initial District Court Proceedings9

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion12

 C. Developments on Remand14

Standard of Review.....17

Argument17

I. The Public Interest in Disclosure of the Withheld Information Is Strong and Goes Beyond the Interest Recognized by EOIR.18

 A. Disclosure will shed light on immigration judges’ conduct and help hold judges and EOIR accountable.19

 B. Disclosure will encourage complaint reporting and more fully inform EOIR and the public.20

 C. Identifying immigration judges will facilitate effective evaluation of EOIR’s complaint process.....21

II. EOIR Overstates the Broad Privacy Interests That It Asserts.22

 A. The declaration from Judge Slavin suffers from numerous evidentiary flaws.23

 B. EOIR’s concerns about harassment of immigration judges are overstated.....25

III. EOIR’s Individualized Justification for Withholding Immigration Judges’ Identities Is Based on Additional Erroneous Assumptions and Unreliable Evidence.....27

IV. The Public Interest in Disclosure of Judges’ Names and Identifying Information Outweighs the Privacy Interests at Stake.....33

Conclusion34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. EOIR*,
830 F.3d 667 (2016)..... *passim*

Abdulrahman v. Ashcroft,
330 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2003).....3

Abulashvili v. Attorney General,
663 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2011).....6, 30

**American Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ*,
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....22

Baez v. DOJ,
647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....28

Bast v. DOJ,
665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....20

Buruca v. District of Columbia,
902 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2012).....23

Cham v. Attorney General,
445 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2006).....4

Chang v. Department of Navy,
314 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2004).....20

Cowdery, Ecker & Murphy, LLC v. U.S. Department of Interior,
511 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D. Conn. 2007).....20

Cruz Rendon v. Holder,
603 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)6

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25

Floroiu v. Gonzales,
481 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2007)7

** Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

Goldberg v. Department of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17

Hudson v. Department of Army,
No. CIV.A. 86-1114, 1987 WL 46755 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 1987).....26

Islam v. Gonzales,
469 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration,
407 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2005).....25

Jurewicz v. USDA,
741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....17

**National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)18, 25

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19, 20

Robinson v. Duncan,
775 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

Singh v. Holder,
720 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2013)7

Smolniakova v. Gonzales,
422 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005)6, 30

Stern v. FBI,
737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....20

Voinche v. FBI,
412 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2006).....26

**Washington Post Co. v. HHS*,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....26

Yung Ying Shi v. Holder,
337 F. App’x 666 (9th Cir. 2009)6

Matter of Y-S-L-C-,
26 I. & N. Dec. 688 (BIA 2015).....4

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 C.F.R. § 2635.1013

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3).....3

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....30

8 C.F.R. § 1003.393

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)1, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(b).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(4)2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....17, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 60224

Fed. R. Evid. 70224

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....24

Fed. R. Evid. 100224

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Ass’n, *Reforming the Immigration System* 2-23, 2-24 (2010),
<http://goo.gl/eGHp9a>8

Ann M. Simmons, *Some Immigrants Meet Harsh Face of Justice: Complaints of
 Insensitive—Even Abusive—Conduct by Some U.S. Immigration Judges Have
 Prompted a Broad Federal Review*, L.A. Times (Feb. 12, 2006),
<http://goo.gl/6gCGoZ>.....5

Elise Foley, *Here’s Why Atlanta Is One of the Worst Places to Be an Undocumented
 Immigrant*, HuffPost (May 25, 2016), [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/
 deportation-raids-immigration-courts_us_574378d9e4b0613b512b0f37](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/deportation-raids-immigration-courts_us_574378d9e4b0613b512b0f37)4

Executive Office for Immigration Review, Complaint Statistics for Oct 1, 2013, to Sep 30, 2014, <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2015/05/13/ocij-complaint-stats-oct-1-2013-to-sep-30-2014.pdf>.....21

Executive Office for Immigration Review, Immigration Court Listing, <http://www.justice.gov/eoir/eoir-immigration-court-listing> (updated May 2017).....6

Executive Office for Immigration Review, Immigration Court Practice Manual (2008), Ch. 4, <http://www.justice.gov/eoir/office-chief-immigration-judge-0>3

Executive Office for Immigration Review 2016 Statistical Year Book (2017), goo.gl/5teJ9a3

Gaiutra Bahadur, *‘Bullying’ Immigration Judge Absent, Replaced*, Phila. Inquire (June 2, 2006)5

Interview Transcript with Jacqueline Stevens and Emily Guzman, *“Lawless Courts”: Lack of Accountability Allows Immigration Judges to Violate Laws, Deport US Citizens* (Oct. 22, 2010), <http://goo.gl/OBC7>4

Jacqueline Stevens, *U.S. Government Unlawfully Detaining and Deporting U.S. Citizens as Aliens*, 18 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 606 (2011).....8

Lindsey R. Vaala, Note, *Bias on the Bench: Raising the Bar for U.S. Immigration Judges to Ensure Equality for Asylum Seekers*, 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1011 (2007).....5

Marcia Coyle, *Bad Behavior by Judge Reverses Asylum Ruling*, Nat’l Law J. (Jan. 25, 2010)8

Michele Benedetto, *Crisis on the Immigration Bench*, 73 Brook. L. Rev. 467 (2008)5, 8

Nina Bernstein, *Judge Who Chastised Weeping Asylum Seeker Is Taken Off Case*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 20, 2007), <http://goo.gl/iEh7WC>5

Press Release, Southern Poverty Law Center: Atlanta Immigration Court Judges Fail to Uphold Ethical Standards, Mar. 2, 2017, available at <https://www.splcenter.org/news/2017/03/02/splc-atlanta-immigration-court-judges-fail-uphold-ethical-standards>5
